BY ALDS. MURPHY, HAMILTON

Resolution recognizing the special celebration honoring Mother Grace Davis-Harris, Ph.D for 10 years of ministerial service.

WHEREAS,

MOTHER GRACE DAVIS-HARRIS, Ph.D.

was honored for 10 years of distinguished ministerial service during a special 10th anniversary celebration event" held September 22, 2014 at Mason Temple Church of God In Christ, 6098 N. 35th St., Milwaukee, Wi.

- WHEREAS, Mother Grace Harris-Davis, PhD. served devotedly as the Chairperson of the Department of Women for 11 years, and prior to this position, she served as the State Minister of Music, Vice President of the State Mission's Department and Dean of the Wisconsin Northwest Women's Department Training Program.; and
- WHEREAS, Mother Grace Harris-Davis, Ph.D. attended Indiana University where she received a bachelors degree in psychology and masters Degree in counseling and guidance, as well as a doctorate in educational administration from the University of Wisconsin Madison.; and
- WHEREAS, In 2008, Mother Grace Harris-Davis, Ph.D. was awarded the prestigious Milwaukee Times Black Excellence Award in the area of religion. And in 2013, she was presented with the 2013 Lifetime Achievement Award from the Wisconsin Northwest Department of Missions; and
- WHEREAS, Mother Grace Harris-Davis, Ph.D. serves on the Circle Number Two Supervisor's Seminar Committee, the National Department of Women Education Committee and the National Publishing Board of the Church of God In Christ; and
- WHEREAS, Mother Grace Harris-Davis, Ph.D. volunteers her skills and knowledge to help young girls succeed at alternative high schools, where she plans on creating her Diamond Cover Girls Mentoring Program for high risk girls; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith recognizes the special celebration honoring Mother Grace Davis-Harris, Ph.D. for 10 years of ministerial service, and thanks her for her many positive contributions to the community; and, be it
- FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Mother Grace Davis-Harris, Ph.D.

Introduced by Common Council members Michael J. Murphy and Ashanti Hamilton and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 3, 2014.